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COMPLIANCE ORDER
October 6, 2010
Shanqin (Maria) Sun
President
CJ Trading International Inc. operating as
Victoria International College of Business & Technology
200 Consumers Road
Toronto, ON M2J4R4
Dear Ms. Sun:
This is a Compliance Order issued under s. 46(2) of the Private Career Colleges
Act, 2005 (“Act”). As the Superintendent of Private Career Colleges, I believe
that CJ Trading International Inc. operating as Victoria International College of
Business & Technology (“Registrant”), a registered private career college, has
contravened or failed to comply with a provision of the Act or regulations. I order
that the Registrant:
•

Cease contravening section 11 of the Act - restrictions on Advertising and
soliciting ($1,000)

•

Cease contravening section 33 of the Act read Ontario Regulation 415/06
s.16 (1) paragraph 1,3,4,5 and 6 - Content of advertising

•

Cease contravening section 33 of the Act read Ontario Regulation 415/06
s.16 (1) paragraph 2 – Content of Advertising

•

Cease contravening section 45 of O. Reg. 415/06 – Student files

•

Cease contravening section 17 of O. Reg. 415/06 – Advertising records
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•

Cease contravening section 23 (6) of the Act – Changes to vocational
program

•

Cease contravening section 30 of the Act - Access to transcripts, read with O.
Reg. 415/06, s.34 - student transcripts

Detailed reasons in support of my decision to issue this order are found in
Schedule “A”, attached. Failure to comply with this order may result in any or all
of the following, further enforcement actions:
•
•
•

Application for an order from the Superior Court of Justice;
The issuance of further Administrative Monetary Penalties; and/or
Prosecution for offences under the Act. Upon conviction by a court,
o A corporation is subject to a fine of up to $250,000;
o An individual is subject to a fine of up to $100,000, a prison term of up
to one year, or both; and
o An officer or director of a corporation, who concurs in the commission
of the offence, is subject to a fine of up to $25,000, a prison term of up
to one year, or both.

You must provide written confirmation signed by a person with authority to bind
the Registrant, together with all available supporting evidence, that the steps
outlined below have been taken. This written confirmation must be delivered by
October 13, 2010 by registered mail or courier to my attention and requires that
The Registrant do the following:
Advertising
•

confirm that it has stopped advertising a part-time PSW program and an
unapproved Data Warehouse program and provide evidence of its
removal from the college’s website www.viccollege.com;

•

confirm that the Registrant is maintaining a copy of all advertisement as
required by s. 17 of O. Reg 415/06;

•

confirm that advertising is compliant with s. 33 of the Act and s. 16 of
O.Reg 415/06 and that testimonials have been immediately removed from
all advertising until the Registrant has provided to the Ministry all
documentation to substantiate and support the claims. This must be in the
form of a signed release by the individuals providing the testimonial;

•

confirm that all advertising referring to the fact that The Registrant has
been registered under the Act to operate a private career college uses the
mandatory prescribed wording: “Registered as a private career college
under the Private Career Colleges Act, 2005” pursuant to s. 16(1) 3 of O.
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Reg. 415/06. Confirm that all advertising that was not compliant has been
removed from all media;
•

confirm that all advertising referring to the fact that programs have been
approved by the Superintendent under section 23 of the Act, uses the
mandatory prescribed wording: “Approved as a vocational program under
the Private Career Colleges Act, 2005” pursuant to s. 16(1) 4 of O. Reg
415/06. Confirm that all advertising that was not compliant has been
removed for all media;

•

must provide specific evidence that the Registrant has removed the
advertisement of a Skills Development refund policy that is not compliant
with s.25-33 of Ontario Regulation 415/06;

Student File Information
•

confirm that each contract entered into by the Registrant and a student for
the provision of a vocational program is in writing and includes the
mandatory requirements as set out in s. 20 of O. Reg 415/06;

•

confirm that all student files have been updated in accordance with s.45 of
O.Reg 415/06. Specifically there must be evidence of students meeting
admissions requirements, evidence of student documentation confirming
student withdrawals or expulsions, copies of receipts to students for
payment of fees, updated contracts that are compliant with s.20 of Ontario
Regulation 415/06. The Registrant must supply evidence that this has
been completed and is available for review by a Designate;

•

confirm that evaluations of student progress are done and signed prior to
the midpoint of the programs as required by s. 12 of O. Reg 415/06 and
provide evidence of same;

Approved Practicum
•

provide copies of signed host agreements for all students in field
placements, a list of those students and a copy of the current WSIB
insurance for those students;

•

update all placement host agreements and submit them to the attention of
a Designate;

Transcripts
•

confirm and provide evidence that the Registrant has uploaded all
transcripts to its transcript maintenance company as required by s. 34 of
O. Reg 415/06;
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•

confirm that transcripts contain the required detail as per s. 35 of O. Reg
415/06 and provide evidence of same in the form of 5 sample transcripts;

Substantive Changes to Approved Programs
•

confirm that all approved programs will be offered and delivered as
approved and that instructors are present to deliver all program hours. The
Registrant will also confirm its understanding and compliance with s. 23(6)
of the Act in that substantive changes to a program require the approval of
the Superintendent and confirm that programs will only be offered and
delivered as approved; and

•

submit a program change for the Personal Support Worker program and
include the updated off site location for the 739-25 Bamburgh Circle
location.

As noted above, the applicable legislation is the Private Career Colleges Act,
2005 and the regulations made thereunder. The legislation and regulations are
available at www.e-laws.gov.on.ca. If you are unable to access any relevant
information on e-laws, you may contact our offices at (416) 314-0500 to request
that a copy of the legislation and regulations be sent to you. You are also
reminded that pursuant to s. 39 of O.Reg. 415/06, you are required to keep an
up-to-date copy of the Act and all regulations at each campus.
Pursuant to sections 49(2) and 49(6) of the Act, this order is published on the
Ministry of Training, Colleges and Universities’ website.
Kindly govern yourself accordingly,
ORIGINAL SIGNED BY
Allan Scott
Superintendent of Private Career Colleges

4

SCHEDULE A
Act. s.33 – Advertising, read with O.Reg 415/06 s.16 (1) paragraph 1,3,4,5
and 6 – Content of Advertising
On October 6, 2010 a Designate reviewed the website
http://www.viccollege.com/html/en/default.htm which belongs to the Registrant.
The review determined that the Registrant failed to correctly use the prescribed
wording when referring to its registration status. The advertisement states “we
are also a registered member of MTCU (Ministry of Training Colleges and
Universities”, qualified to issue Diploma (PSW and 5 more).” This is directly
contrary to section 16 (3) of the Act.

In addition to this, the Registrant also continues to use incorrect references to
describe its program approval status under the Act. While reviewing the same
website referenced above, the Designate found advertising that states the
following: “Here is what you are going to get: MTCU (Ministry of Training
Colleges and Universities) Diploma.” This wording is not consistent with the
prescribed wording as required under section 16 (4) of the Act. A Screen shot is
included below:
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Act. s.33 - Advertising read with O.Reg 415/06 s.16 (1) paragraph 2 –
Content of Advertising
Both of the Registrants websites contain statements that are misleading or
appear to be exaggerated. A couple of examples to illustrate the misleading
wording have been included below. This issue was raised in a previous order
issued by the Superintendent in December 2006. For example:
•

A statement such as “One of the largest PSW training courses in Ontario”
without any evidence to prove it, is misleading.

•

Statements such as “23 employer partners to hire graduates directly” and
“Guaranteed CO-OP placements via 14 partners of nursing and retirement
homes” gives the impression that the Registrant is guaranteeing employment
to prospective students.

A screen shot of the webpage is included below:
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Act, s.11 – Restrictions on Advertising and soliciting
On May 26, 2010, designates of the Superintendent of Private Career Colleges
visited the Registrant’s campus at 200 Consumers Road, Scarborough Ontario.
During this visit, the Principal Shanqin (Maria) Sun was advised that evidence of
an advertisement for a part time Personal Support Worker Program was found on
the college’s “Chinese language” website. Ms. Sun acknowledged the document
presented to her and informed the Designates that it was an error and she was
unaware of it. Maria stated that she would have the error removed from the
website.
On August 26, 2010 a Designate revisited the college’s Chinese language
website to discover that the advertisement was not removed. A unofficially
translated statement on the college’s Chinese Language website reads “Personal
Support Worker (PSW) training program is a provincial government approved
training program. It follows a set of rules and regulations and it delivers a
curriculum rich in practical information which fully prepares students to work as
Personal Support Workers. All personal Support Worker training programs
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contain two components: theory and clinical placement (practicum). The entire
training program normally takes about 6-12 months to complete depending on
programs being offered-full time or part time.”
Another page goes on to refer to an ‘optional’ part-time or full-time PSW
program. The Designates received numerous anonymous complaints alleging
that the Registrant was offering a part time PSW program. The Registrant has
not received approval from the Superintendent to offer a part time PSW program.
A copy of the webpages are attached below.
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The Registrant is also advertising a ‘3-in-1 Data warehouse Real Project’
program. Evidence was found on the Registrant’s website on August 23, 2010 to
confirm that it is in fact being advertised. The Registrant is not approved to offer
a Data warehouse program.
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O.Reg 415/06, s.45 - Student files
During the investigation by the Private Career Colleges Branch, a sample of
student files were reviewed to determine whether or not the Registrant was in
compliance with the Act. The sample of student files reviewed revealed that
some of the student files were missing required information and documentation.
In a few instances the files were missing complete results of academic
evaluations by the Registrant. In other cases, if evaluations were present, they
were left unsigned and/or incomplete. Additional examples of non-compliance
include;
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•

Student files did not contain evidence that the student met the
admissions requirements for the program. Specifically medical and
police reference checks were not present in the file when required.

•

There were examples of files where students withdrew from the
program; however, there was no evidence of a withdrawal or expulsion
letter, refund calculation or refund cheque.

•

There were files that were missing student contracts as required by
s.20 of O.Reg 415/06

•

Files where there was no record of a placement agreement in
programs where placements were required.

•

Student files that did not contain copies of receipts for the payment of
fees as required by s.45 of O. Reg.415/06

O. Reg 415/06, s. 17 - Advertising records
•

At the time of the field visit the Registrant supplied the Designates with a
copy of official translations for printed advertisements that were being
used. However, the Registration did not supply the Designates with a
translated copy of its entire Chinese language website.

•

There were two documents found on the Registrant’s premises that were
not translated. One was a booklet for featuring “Jerry Dai”. Another was a
company brochure for “Victoria College” that illustrated the company’s
organizational structure. Copies of the front pages of these publications
have been attached below.
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Evidence of partial translation of the Chinese language website was supplied to
the Designates on August 28, 2010; however, a fully translated website has not
been received to date.
Act. s.23 (6) – Changes to vocational program
Personal Support worker program (PSW) – the National Association of Career
Colleges (NACC) supplied the college with an inspection report on March 18,
2010. In this report, the NACC inspector noted that the PSW Household
management course (module) is being taught at an off site facility at 739-25
Bamburgh Circle, Scarborough Ontario. This location is not an approved site for
program delivery and therefore the Registrant is in violation of s.23 (6) of the Act.
Act s. 30 - Access to transcripts, read with O. Reg 415/06, s.34 - student
transcripts
Transcript maintenance: The Registrant was required to submit a copy of its
transcript upload record. The record submitted indicated that the Registrant was
not uploading student transcripts within the prescribed 90-days as required by s.
30 (2) of the Act.
Evidence was supplied to show that the Registrant delayed uploads for each of
their programs, in particular:
Computerized Accounting - of the 45 students who were reported to have
graduated from the program since July 2009, 60% or 27 student transcripts were
not uploaded to the transcript vendor within the prescribed 90 day time frame
ECA - six students who were reported to have graduated from this program
between January to March 2010 did not have their transcripts sent to the
transcript vendor by the Registrant until August 22, 2010.
PSW - of the 54 students who were reported to have graduated from this
program, 41 or 76% of students did not have their transcripts sent to the
transcript vendor by the Registrant within the prescribed 90 day timeframe
Software Development - of the 75 students that were reported to have
graduated from the program, 46 or 61% of students did not have their transcripts
sent to the transcript vendor by the Registrant within the prescribed 90 day
timeframe
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BACKGROUND
CJ Trading International Inc. was registered as a corporation in Ontario on May
28, 1999. Its operating name is Victoria International College of Business &
Technology. Maria (Shanqin) Sun is the sole shareholder, President and
operating mind of the School
Ms. Sun also has 3 other entities operating at the College address:
•
•
•

CJ Employment Services (same legal entity behind this operating name)
MPR Consulting Ltd. (separate legal entity – Maria Sun is sole officer and
director)
CJ International Talent and Education Ltd. (Maria Sun’s husband – Peter
Zhang is President of this legal entity)

Location: 200 Consumers Road, Scarborough Ontario
Approved programs:
Business Administration- 52 weeks
Certified Quality Engineer (CQE)-6 weeks
Computerized Accounting-28 weeks
Early Childcare Assistant-26 weeks
Personal Support Worker- 26 weeks
Software Development-28 weeks
Compliance History
Date
May 21 2004
December 14, 2006
December 22, 2006
November 8, 2007
November 9, 2007

November 26, 2007
June 2009
November 2009
November 27, 2009

Compliance Action
College registered under the Act
Restraining and Compliance Order
issued.
School responds to Superintendent’s
Order.
Inspection conducted by
Superintendent designate.
Superintendent’s designate issues a
compliance letter for continued
contraventions of the Act.
College responds to compliance letter
stating that they have complied.
Inspection conducted by
Superintendents designate.
Compliance letter issued to the school
for repeated contraventions of the Act.
School responds to the compliance
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February 2010

May 26, 2010
August 28, 2010

letter stating that they are in
compliance.
Additional contraventions identified.
Anonymous complaints received by the
Superintendent’s office. File referred to
Compliance and Enforcement.
Field visit conducted, investigation
launched
Subsequent site visit conducted
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